

No. 21-857

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES, PETITIONER

v.

DEWAYNE HENDRIX, WARDEN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	10
I. The saving clause preserves habeas relief for prisoners who can show actual innocence based on an intervening statutory decision of this Court.....	12
A. The saving clause safeguards against leaving federal prisoners with an “inadequate or ineffective” substitute for habeas.....	13
B. The saving clause permits consideration of second or subsequent habeas petitions raising a limited set of statutory claims based on inter- vening decisions of this Court.....	19
1. The habeas remedy allows statutory claims based on an intervening decision of this Court establishing that a prisoner is im- prisoned for a non-criminal act	19
2. Pre-AEDPA habeas principles generally require a prisoner who seeks to present a statutory claim in a second or subsequent collateral attack to show actual innocence	22
3. AEDPA’s restrictions on second or subse- quent collateral attacks foreclose factual and constitutional claims under the saving clause, but not pure statutory claims	25
II. Petitioner cannot rely on the saving clause because he cannot show actual innocence	32
A. The Court’s decision in <i>Rehaif</i> is a change in the interpretation of a substantive federal criminal law.....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Petitioner cannot satisfy the threshold requirement that he establish his actual innocence	34
III. The court of appeals erred in interpreting the saving clause to categorically foreclose statutory claims	36
IV. Petitioner’s interpretation of the saving clause is atextual and overbroad	41
A. Petitioner’s approach cannot be squared with the text.....	41
B. Petitioner’s asserted constitutional concerns are insubstantial	44
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bollman, Ex parte</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15, 18
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	20, 23, 25
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	41
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	28
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	27, 44, 45, 46
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	46
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Gutknecht v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 295 (1970).....	20
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	17, 20
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	44
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	40
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	46
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	23
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Industries- Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 502 (2017)	10, 31, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	23, 29
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016)	15, 37
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1111 (2012)	11, 15, 16, 41
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	5, 8, 12, 33, 34, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	13
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	17, 29, 38
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	24, 34, 35
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947).....	21, 22, 31
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	18
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002)	41, 42
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	14, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	45
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 98 U.S. 343 (1878).....	45

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	45
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 275 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. 61 (1878)	43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951)	45

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	7, 44, 46, 1a
Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	28
Amend. VIII.....	46
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	46
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 81-82	13
Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385	13
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 967-968.....	14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	7, 25
§ 105, 110 Stat. 1220	25
§ 106(b), 110 Stat. 1220-1221	26
1 U.S.C. 1	15, 37
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6) (1994)	3, 4, 35
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	5, 33, 42
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	3, 4, 33
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(5).....	33
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(5)(A)	33
18 U.S.C. 924(a)	42
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	33
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) (1994)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	33

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2241	3, 5, 6, 40, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2244	9, 25, 27, 40, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	26, 27, 38, 39, 44, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2).....	27, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(A)	27, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(B)	27, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2255 (Supp. II 1948)	15, 14a
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i> , 11a
28 U.S.C. 2255(a)	14, 38, 11a
28 U.S.C. 2255(e)	<i>passim</i> , 11a
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)	<i>passim</i> , 13a
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(1).....	25, 26, 14a
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(2).....	26, 14a
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?</i> <i>Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> ,	
38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	24
5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	16
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1846).....	43
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	15, 16, 17
